

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
THIERNO S. DIALLO,	:	
	:	
	:	1:16-Civ.-9228 (PAE)(KNF)
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
WHOLE FOODS MARKET GROUP, INC.,	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Respectfully submitted,

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
Eric B. Sigda
Michael J. Slocum
200 Park Avenue
MetLife Building
New York, New York 10166
(212) 801-9200
sigdae@gtlaw.com
slocumm@gtlaw.com
*Attorneys for Defendant Whole Foods
Market Group, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

LEGAL ARGUMENT 5

 I. Defendant Is Entitled to Summary Judgment Because Plaintiff Cannot
 Demonstrate a Genuine Issue of Material Fact on His Claims of Discrimination,
 Failure to Promote, Harassment or Retaliation..... 5

 II. Plaintiff’s Claim of Discrimination under Title VII Require Dismissal Because
 Plaintiff Cannot Establish that His National Origin in Any Way Motivated the
 Decision to Terminate His Employment..... 6

 A. Plaintiff Cannot Establish a Prima Facie Case of Discrimination,
 Requiring Dismissal of His Title VII Claims. 7

 B. Plaintiff Cannot Establish that Defendant’s Legitimate Reasons Were
 Pretext, Requiring Dismissal of His Title VII Claims. 8

 III. Plaintiff’s Claims for Failure to Promote, Hostile Work Environment and
 Retaliation Are Likewise Meritless. 13

 A. Plaintiff Cannot Sustain His Failure to Promote Claim..... 13

 B. Plaintiff Cannot Establish His Hostile Work Environment Claim. 15

 C. Plaintiff Cannot Establish His Retaliation Claim. 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Abdu-Brisson v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 456 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Abrams v. Dept. of Pub. Safety</i> , 764 F.3d 244 (2nd Cir. 2014).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Alfano v. Costello</i> , 294 F.3d 365 (2nd Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	5
<i>Barney v. Con. Edison Co. of New York</i> , No. CV–99–823, 2009 WL 6551494 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2009)	8
<i>Brierly v. Deer Park Union Free School Dist.</i> , 359 F.Supp.2d 275 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	8
<i>Brown v. City of Syracuse</i> , 673 F.3d 141 (2nd Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Brown v. Coach Stores, Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 706 (2nd Cir. 1998).....	14, 15
<i>Brown v. Henderson</i> , 257 F.3d 246 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	13, 16
<i>Byrnie v. Town of Cromwell, Bd. of Educ.</i> , 243 F.3d 93 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	5
<i>Chan v. NYU Downtown Hospital</i> , 2006 WL 345853 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2006).....	17
<i>Delaney v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 908 F.Supp.2d 498 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	5
<i>Dorcely v. Wyandanch Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 665 F.Supp.2d 178 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	8
<i>Feingold v. New York</i> , 366 F.3d 138 (2nd Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Gordon v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 232 F.3d 111 (2nd Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Hayut v. State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 352 F.3d 733 (2nd Cir. 2003).....	15

Hicks v. Baines,
593 F.3d 159 (2nd Cir. 2010).....5, 16, 17

Howard v. City of New York,
62 F.Supp.3d 312 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....5

Howell v. Montefiore Medical Ctr.,
675 Fed.Appx. 74 (2nd Cir. 2017).....10

Joseph v. Owens & Minor Dist., Inc.,
5 F.Supp.3d 295 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)8

Jute v. Hamilton Sundstand Corp.,
420 F.3d 166 (2nd Cir. 2005).....17

Katzev v. Retail Brand Alliance, Inc.,
2010 WL 2836159 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2010)16

Kinsella v. Rumsfeld,
320 F.3d 309 (2nd Cir. 2003).....14, 15

Kouakou v. Fideliscare New York,
920 F.Supp.2d 391 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....16

Lalanne v. Begin Managed Programs,
346 Fed. Appx. 666 (2nd Cir. 2009).....14, 15

McDonald v. U.S. Postal Service Agency,
547 Fed. Appx. 23 (2nd Cir. 2013).....16

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,
411 U.S. 792 (1973).....6

McDonnell v. Schindler Elevator Corp.,
No. 12–CV–4614, 2014 WL 3512772 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2014).....6

McPherson v. New York City Dept. of Educ.,
457 F.3d 211 (2nd Cir. 2006).....9

Meiri v. Dacon,
759 F.2d 989 (2nd Cir. 1985).....9

Mitchell v. Toledo Hosp.,
964 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1992)9

Mont. v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n of Rochester,
869 F.2d 100 (2nd Cir. 1989).....8

Moore v. Metropolitan Transp. Auth.,
999 F.Supp.2d 482 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....14

Puglisi v. Town of Hempstead, Dep’t of Sanitation,
No. 12–cv–3815, 2013 WL 5663223 (2nd Cir. Oct. 18, 2013)17

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.,
530 U.S. 133 (2000).....6

Regel v. K-Mart Corp.,
190 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 1999)9

Rivera v. Rochester Genesee Reg’l Transp. Auth.,
743 F.3d 11 (2nd Cir. 2014).....15, 16

Sarmiento v. Queens College CUNY,
2005 WL 2840269 (2nd Cir. Oct. 28, 2005).....17

Scott v. Harris,
550 U.S. 372 (2007).....5

Shultz v. Congregation Shearith Israel of City of New York,
867 F.3d 298 (2nd Cir. 2017).....6, 15

Smith v. Am. Exp. Co.,
853 F.2d 151, 154-55 (2nd Cir. 1988)8

St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks,
509 U.S. 502 (1993).....6, 9

Stern v. Trustees of Columbia Univ.,
131 F.3d 305 (2nd Cir. 1997).....9

Texas Dept. of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine,
450 U.S. 248 (1981).....14

Tomka v. Seller Corp.,
66 F.3d 1295 (2nd Cir. 1995).....16

Toussaint v. NY Dialysis Services, Inc.,
706 Fed.Appx. 44 (2nd Cir. 2017).....9

U.S. Postal Service Bd. of Governors v. Aikens,
460 U.S. 711 (1983).....9

Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr.,
133 S.Ct. at 2533–34.....17

Vasquez v. New York City Dept. of Educ.,
667 Fed.Appx. 326 (2nd Cir. 2016).....10

Zann Kwan v. Andalex Group LLC,
737 F.3d 834 (2nd Cir.2013).....17

Federal Statutes

Civil Rights Act Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....1, 7, 8, 16

State Statutes

New York City Human Rights Law, Admin. Code § 8-101.....1

New York State Human Rights Law, Exec. Law § 2901

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)5
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c)(1).....5
